

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2378** be amended on page 1, in line 20, by striking "an" and inserting "a notarized"; also in line 20, by striking "the county sheriff" and inserting "a law enforcement agency"; in line 32, by striking all after "(b)"; by striking all in lines 33 and 34; in line 35, by striking all before the period and inserting "An affiant who knowingly provides a false affidavit to a law enforcement agency under this section may be charged with a class A nonperson misdemeanor";

On page 2, in line 1, by striking "county sheriff" and inserting "applicable law enforcement agency"; in line 5, by striking "the county sheriff" and inserting "a law enforcement officer"; in line 9, by striking "county sheriff" and inserting "law enforcement agency"; in line 12, by striking "county sheriff" and inserting "law enforcement agency"; in line 13, after "theft" by inserting ", damage to property"; in line 15, by striking "county sheriff" and inserting "law enforcement officer"; in line 17, by striking "(a)"; in line 21, by striking "county sheriff's office" and inserting "law enforcement agency"; by striking all in lines 24 and 25; in line 26, by striking "county sheriff's department" and inserting "law enforcement agency or such agency's deputies or employees"; in line 28, by striking "county sheriff's" and inserting "law enforcement"; in line 40, after "(b)" by inserting "As used in this act:

(1) "Dwelling unit" means the same as defined in K.S.A. 58-2543, and amendments thereto, except that "dwelling unit" includes commercial property and mobile homes.

(2) "Immediate family member" means spouse, child, grandchild of any degree, parent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, grandparent of any degree, brother, brother-in-law, sister, sister-in-

law, half-brother, half-sister, uncle, aunt, nephew or niece, whether biological, step or adoptive.

(3) "Law enforcement agency" and "law enforcement officer" mean the same as defined in K.S.A. 22-4606, and amendments thereto.

(4)";

Also on page 2, following line 43, by inserting:

"(5) "Tenant" means the same as defined in K.S.A. 58-2543, and amendments thereto.";

On page 1, in the title, in line 2, by striking "detailed" and inserting "notarized"; in line 4, after "establishing" by inserting "the"; in line 5, by striking "the county sheriff" and inserting "law enforcement agencies"; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson